

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-1422 (CJN)
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Attorneys
gmueller@fec.gov
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

January 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COMMISSION HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THIS MATTER IS MOOT	2
A. The Commission’s Mootness Challenge Is Well Supported by Apposite Case Law	2
B. A Challenge to Agency Policy, Even If Plaintiff Had Made One, Would Not Be Exempt from the Requirements of Article III Standing, and Plaintiff Has Failed to Show That Its Rights Are at Stake Now	4
C. The Voluntary Cessation Exception to Mootness Does Not Apply, and This Case Would Be Moot Even If the Exception Did Apply	7
D. The “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review” Exception to Mootness Does Not Apply	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Heritage Action</i> , Civ. No. 22-1248 (D.D.C. 2022)	6
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 5
<i>Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5-6
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>Herron for Congress v. FEC</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012)	9-10
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)	3
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	9
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , Civ. No. 15-2023, 2016 WL 10957246 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2016)	4
<i>Reid v. Hurwitz</i> , 920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , Civ. No. 03-1106, 2003 WL 22669559 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 7, 2003).....	6
<i>Sibley v. Alexander</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9-10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	10
<i>Worth v. Jackson</i> , 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	5, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30106(f)(1)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30106(f)(4)	8-9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	3
